
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

June 27, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Dr. B.J Howerton

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Branch of Environmental & Cultural Resources Management

12220 Sunrise Valley Drive.

Reston, Virginia. 20191-5600

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New

Mexico

Dear Dr. Howerton:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to

temporarily access Parcel 10A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being

transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. One archaeological site

(LA106930/LA6364) located in the parcel requires field delineation, necessitating temporary

access to fully horizontally delineate the sites boundaries. The Army will be accessing Parcel

10A in accordance with the terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in

compliance with Section 2829F (b) (2) Access for Environmental Response Actions of the

National Defense Authorization Act enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on July

1, 2019 and will be completed on July 2, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with

the 2008 Programmatic Agreement (as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic
Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information concerning the above, please contact Mr.

Seth Sampson (Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental

Center at (501) 340-1049, seth.sampson@usace.armv.mil or contact me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

pATTpRCnM MAR Digitally signed by
rn i i cnov-MN.iviAm patterson.mark.c.i22921449

KC 1l\.v_. I
Date: 2019.06.27 13:27:00 -04W

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA

Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI

Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR

Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF

FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

Printed on ral Recycled Paper



Christy Esler

From: Christy Esler <cesler@sundance-inc.net>

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 11:22 AM

To: BJ Howerton

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); Steven Smith

(steve.w.smith@usace.army.mil); Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil);

Clayton Seoutewa; Jennifer Turner; Mark Harrington; george.padilla@bia.gov; Sharlene

Begay-Platero

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity

Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 10A_FWDA_Howerton_27Jun2019.pdf

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel 10, which

was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017.

If you have questions or require further information concerning the attached, please contact Mr. Seth Sampson

(Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental Center at (501) 340-1049,

seth.sampson@usace.armv.mil or contact Mark Patterson at (505) 721-9770, mark.cpatterson.civOmail.mil

FedEx tracking number 8146 9770 7700

Respectfully submitted,

Christy Esler | Program Manager

Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native American- Owned Small Business

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272

330 578-3024 Office | 330 727-0042 Cell

330 358-7311 (U.S Army office/ Fort Wingate Army Depot)

cesler@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-inc.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended onlyfor the use of the individual or entity

named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

June 27, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. George Padilla

BIA/NRO/DECSM

Gallup Federal Building Room 116

301 West Hill

Gallup, NM 87301

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New

Mexico

Dear Ms. Padilla:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily

access Parcel 10A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the

Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. One archaeological site (LA106930/LA6364)

located in the parcel requires field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally
delineate the sites boundaries. The Army will be accessing Parcel 10A in accordance with the

terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F

(b) (2) Access for Environmental Response Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act

enacted on December 23,2016. The work will begin on July 1, 2019 and will be completed on

July 2, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement

(as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information concerning the above, please contact Mr.

Seth Sampson (Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental

Center at (501) 340-1049, seth.samDson@usace.armv.mil or contact me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTFR^
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Date. 2019.06.28 08:02:37 -W001

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF

Dr. B.J Howerton, BIA

Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI

Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR

Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF

FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

Printed on nn Recycled Paper



Christy Esler

From: Christy Esler <cesler@sundance-inc.net>

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 11:25 AM

To: george.padilla@bia.gov

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); Steven Smith

(steve.w.smith@usace.army.mil); Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil);

Clayton Seoutewa; Jennifer Turner; Mark Harrington; george.padilla@bia.gov; Sharlene

Begay-Platero

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity

Attachments: Access Notification.Parcel 10A_FWDA_Padilla_27Jun2019.pdf

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel 10, which

was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017.

If you have questions or require further information concerning the attached, please contact Mr. Seth Sampson

(Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental Center at (501) 340-1049,

seth.sampson@usace.armv.mil or contact Mark Patterson at (505) 721-9770, mark.c.patterson.civ(5>mail.mil

FedEx tracking number 8146 9770 7722

Respectfully submitted,

Christy Esler | Program Manager

Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native American- Owned Small Business

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272

330 578-3024 Office | 330 727-0042 Cell

330 358-7311 (U.S Army office/ Fort Wingate Army Depot)

cesler@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-inc.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity

named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

June 27, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Zuni Agency

P.O. Box 369

1203B State Hwy 53

Zuni, NM 87327

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New
Mexico

Dear Mr. Seoutewa:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily

access Parcel 10A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the

Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. One archaeological site (LA106930/LA6364)

located in the parcel requires field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally
delineate the sites boundaries. The Army will be accessing Parcel 10A in accordance with the

terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F
(b) (2) Access for Environmental Response Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act

enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on July 1, 2019 and will be completed on

July 2, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement
(as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information concerning the above, please contact Mr.

Seth Sampson (Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental

Center at (501) 340-1049, seth.sampson(a>usace.armv.mil or contact me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTERSON.MAR >*»signed by
PATTERSONJIMRK.C.1229214493

K.C.I229214493 Date:2019.06.2808:00:20-woe

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF

Dr. B.J Howerton, BIA

Ms. Jennifer Turner, DOI

Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Ms. George Padilla, BIA, NRO

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR
Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF

FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

Printed on Fmj Recycled Paper



Christy Esler

From: Christy Esler <cesler@sundance-inc.net>

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 11:27 AM

To: Clayton Seoutewa

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); Steven Smith

(steve.w.smith@usace.army.mil); Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil);

B.J Howerton; Jennifer Turner; Mark Harrington; george.padilla@bia.gov; Sharlene

Begay-Platero

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity

Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 10A_FWDA_Clayton_27Jun2019.pdf

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel 10, which

was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017.

If you have questions or require further information concerning the attached, please contact Mr. Seth Sampson

(Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental Center at (501) 340-1049,

seth.sampson@usace.armv.mil or contact Mark Patterson at (505) 721-9770, mark.c.patterson.civOmail.mil

FedEx tracking number 8146 9770 7733

Respectfully submitted,

Christy Esler | Program Manager

Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native American- Owned Small Business

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272

330 578-3024 Office | 330 727-0042 Cell

330 358-7311 (U.S Army office/ Fort Wingate Army Depot)

cesler(5>sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-inc.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended onlyfor the use of the individual or entity

named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT

600 ARMY PENTAGON

WASHINGTON, DC 20310-0600

June 27, 2019

Base Realignment and Closure Division

Ms. Jennifer Turner

Division of Indian Affairs

Acting Office of the Solicitor, U.S. Department of the Interior
1849 C Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

RE: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity, McKinley County, New
Mexico

Dear Ms. Tuner:

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily
access Parcel 10A, which was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the

Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017. One archaeological site (LA106930/LA6364)

located in the parcel requires field delineation, necessitating temporary access to fully horizontally
delineate the sites boundaries. The Army will be accessing Parcel 10A in accordance with the

terms of the Letter of Transfer between the Army and DOI, and in compliance with Section 2829F

(b) (2) Access for Environmental Response Actions of the National Defense Authorization Act

enacted on December 23, 2016. The work will begin on July 1, 2019 and will be completed on

July 2, 2019. The Army is conducting the work to comply with the 2008 Programmatic Agreement

(as amended), as well as Section 110 of the National Historic Preservation Act (as amended).

If you have questions or require further information concerning the above, please contact Mr.

Seth Sampson (Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental
Center at (501) 340-1049, seth.sampson(5)usace.armv.mil or contact me at (505) 721-9770.

Sincerely,

PATTFPKON MAR D'9'tally signed by
""' ' cnjVjMN.mnrc patterson.mark.ci22921449

K.L. 12292 14493 Date. 2019.06.28 oata-.v -woo1

Mark Patterson

BRAC Environmental Coordinator

CF:

Mr. Ian Thomas, BRAC-D

Mr. Steve Smith, USACE SWF

Dr. B.J Howerton, BIA

Ms. George Padilla, BIA NRO

Mr. Mark Harrington, Pueblo of Zuni

Mr. Clayton Seoutewa, SW BIA

Ms. Sharlene Begay-Platero, Navajo Nation IDR

Mr. Seth Sampson, USACE SWF

FWDA Admin Record, Ohio / New Mexico

Printed on fyl Recycled Paper



Christy Esler

From: Christy Esler <cesler@sundance-inc.net>

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2019 11:24 AM

To: Jennifer Turner

Cc: Ian Thomas (ian.m.thomas2.civ@mail.mil); Patterson, Mark C CIV (US); Steven Smith

(steve.w.smith@usace.army.mil); Seth SWF Sampson (Seth.Sampson@usace.army.mil);

Clayton Seoutewa; Jennifer Turner; Mark Harrington; george.padilla@bia.gov; Sharlene

Begay-Platero

Subject: Access Notification for Parcel 10A, Fort Wingate Depot Activity

Attachments: Access Notification_Parcel 10A_FWDA_Turner_27Jun2019.pdf

The Department of the Army respectfully submits this notification of its intention to temporarily access Parcel 10, which

was part of Fort Wingate Depot Activity prior to being transferred to the Department of the Interior on August 3, 2017.

If you have questions or require further information concerning the attached, please contact Mr. Seth Sampson

(Archaeologist) Environmental Branch, Regional Planning and Environmental Center at (501) 340-1049,

seth.sampson@usace.army.mil or contact Mark Patterson at (505) 721-9770, mark.c.patterson.civ@mail.mil

Fed Ex tracking number 8146 9770 7700

Respectfully submitted,

Christy Esler | Program Manager

Sundance Consulting, Inc.

Woman-Native American- Owned Small Business

4292 Tallmadge Rd. | Rootstown, OH 44272

330 578-3024 Office | 330 727-0042 Cell

330 358-7311 (U.S Army office/ Fort Wingate Army Depot)

cesler@sundance-inc.net

www.sundance-inc.net

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This message (including any attachments or enclosures) contains information that may be confidential and is intended onlyfor the use of the individual or entity
named above. Ifyou have received this communication in error, please immediately notify me by return email and destroy the communication.
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